
©Sudbury APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE

Tom Davies Square

200 Brady St Thursday, February 15, 2024

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A0006/2024 CAROLE FRAPPIER
MICHAEL MCDOWELL

Ward: 11 PIN 73576 0041, Parcel 46521 SEC SES, Survey Plan 53R-9959 Part(s) 1, 2, and 3, Lot Part 10, 
Concession 3, Township of Neelon, 2403 Navanod Road, Sudbury, [2010-100Z, R1-5 (Low 
Density Residential One)]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.41, subsections 4.41.2 and 4.41.4 of By-law 2010-100Z, being 
the Zoning By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to facilitate the enclosure of a 
portion of the existing deck providing, firstly, a high water mark setback of 11.9m, where no 
person shall erect any residential building or other accessory structure closer than 30.0m to the 
high water mark of a lake or river, and secondly, to permit the portion of enclosed deck to be 
11.9m setback from the high water mark of a lake, where only the accessory structures as set 
out in subsection 4.41.2, boat launches, marine railways, waterlines and heat pump loops are 
permitted within 20.0m of a high water mark and the area permitted to be cleared of natural 
vegetation in Section 4.41.3.

A0007/2024 KIMBERLY DEAN
DONALD DEAN

Ward: 9 PIN 73472 0119, Parcel 27859 SEC SES, Survey Plan 53R-21437 Part(s) 2, Lot Part 9, 
Concession 2, Township of Broder, 6179 Tilton Lake Road, Sudbury, [2010-100Z, R1-1 (Low 
Density Residential One)]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.2, subsection 4.2.4 a) of By-law 2010-100Z, being the Zoning 
By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to permit a detached garage providing a 
maximum height of 7.5m, where the maximum height of any accessory building or structure on a 
residential lot shall be 5.0m.

A0008/2024 2439088 ONTARIO INC.

Ward: 1 PIN 73586 1414, Survey Plan 53R-20253 Part(s) 1, Lot(s) 80, 81, 82, 83, and 84, Subdivision 
29-SB, Lot 7, Concession 3, Township of McKim, 80 Brodie Avenue, Sudbury, [2010-100Z, 
C2(102) (General Commercial)]

For relief from Part 11, Section 2, subsection 2, paragraph (wwww), clause i) a) of By-law 2010- 
100Z, being the Zoning By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to permit the 
conversion of a commercial unit to a residential dwelling on the main floor of the existing multiple 
dwelling, providing a maximum of 19 dwelling units, where only 18 dwelling units are permitted.
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THIS APPLICATION WAS DEFERRED FROM THE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 27, 2023 TO IN ORDER TO AFFORD 
THE OWNER THE OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THOSE COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM AGENCIES AND 

DEPARTMENTS.

"REVISED

A0102/2023 ADAM FIELD 
ANDRIA FIELD

Ward: 2 PIN 73381 0546, Parcel 28481 SEC SWS, Surveys Plan 53R-10947 Part(s) 3 & Plan 53R-12572 
Part(s) 2, Lot Part 1, Concession 3, Township of Graham, 83 Simon Lake Drive, Naughton, 
[2010-100Z, R1-5 (Low Density Residential One)]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.2, Table 4.1 and Part 6, Section 6.3, Table 6.2 of By-law 2010- 
100Z, being the Zoning By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to permit firstly, the 
addition to the existing single detached dwelling providing a minimum interior side yard setback 
of 1.2m with eaves encroaching 0.6m into the proposed 1.2m interior side yard setback, where a 
minimum interior side yard setback of 1.8m is required and where eaves may encroach 0.6m into 
the required interior side yard but not closer than 0.6m to the lot line.

PREVIOUSLY SUBJECT TO CONSENT APPLICATION B321/89 (12 JUN 89)

A REMINDER... THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING IS 
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 29, 2024
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Box 5000, Station W, 200 Brady Street
Sudbury ON PSA 5P3
Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346
Fax (705) 673-2200

City of Greater Sudbury

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

Office Use Only
2024 01 01

s.p.p. ar^A
YES tZ NO

NDCA REp. AREA

YES NO

APPLICATION FEE: $1,360.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $409.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 c.P.13. Any 
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development 
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 Information and material 
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be 
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED, IF NECESSARY.

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45 
of the Planning Act R.S.0.1990, c.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Owner(s): /^le.()owe.^ /’t/Woce 

Mailing Address: Home 
, Busine

City: Postal Code: FaxPhone:

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is 
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please spe

Name of Agent: n f■<S<>zZ- ~r72czzS'S/__________________ Email:
Mailing Address: ST Home 

Busin

City: Postal Code: p.-sr-z zy FaxPhone:
Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars 
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be 
notified of this application).

^ar”e: SzAO/S-y/zy ___________________________________________________
Mailing Address: &
City: Postal Code: 3., s /

4) Current Official Plan designation: /his?#, / Current Zoning By-law designation: /Qi-S'

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form). Measurements must 
be in metric.

Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference

/S/zz/u) S’z'/zs • /Of) •'rf
/-H C H //. f i> nt

UJ

/JiYtrfuJ 7oio - too '2 < TyLl<.cyti/yC // Yo 'tf.i
ZO "ie

HiC/i CO/YTc

b) Is there an eave encroachment? □ Yes yZNo If 'Yes’, size of eaves: (m)

c) Description of Proposal:
/’z?r27- cz/= ZWc'efZi'z-l /Z> -To

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law: 
<ey/.5~ZA/<S -



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 2 OF 4

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): 7.3 5 7A “ ‘// T ownship: 4 /ei'cC’A V
Lot No.: /£> Concession No.: 3 Parcel(s):
Subdivision Plan No.: Lot: Reference Plan No.: $757' Part(s): 2.,3
Municipal Address or Street(s): s /QjC>

7) Date of acquisition of subject land. 

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage /5 S' S' (m) Depth STL,. 7 (m) Area '7 Yf % (m2) Width of Street (m)

9) Particulars of all buildings:
Ground Floor Area:

Existing

/e>7
(m2)

Proposed 

7/.3
(m2)

Gross Floor Area: (m£)
22<'> (m‘)

No. of storeys: A. :i
Width: ?. 7Z (m) 7. 7Z (m)

Length: 7Z-2 (m) /V-Sz- (m)
Height: 6 (m) ____ &.. ________ (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front
lot lines). 
Front:

Existing 

<5,/ (m)
Proposed
C,/ (m)

Rear: 7 7 S/ (m) //.? (m)
Side: 7- (m) 7 S3 (m)
Side: (m) (m)

What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?
drainage are available?

Municipally owned & operated piped water system Provincial Highway  .
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system Municipal Road
Lake Maintained Yearly
Individual Well Maintained Seasonal
Communal Well Right-of-way
Individual Septic System Water
Communal Septic System If access is by water only, provide parking
Pit Privy and docking facilities to be used.
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Usejs): nWinj PuJecc-tAJC. Length of time: ‘Vo

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Same as #13 JZT or, 

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? (

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized? □ Yes gf No

If "yes”, how many?  17

17) Existing uses of abutting properties: fj-r.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 274DE45A-4F2F-4D99-B89B-D4D5E538DC17

lAPPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE  . PAGE 3 OF 4

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor 
variance/permission?  Yes JZfNo

If “yes”, indicate the application number(s):  
or, describe briefly,

19) is the property the subject of a current application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.O. 1990C.P.13? OYes JzfNo

If “yes”, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act,
R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, or its predecessors?  Yes ErNo

If ‘Yes’, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
□ Yes ^j4*No

If "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Source Protection Plan. 

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT
i/we, Michael McDowell and Carole Frappier(pIease printall
names), the registered ownerfs) of the property described as »/q 3  

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.O.

1990, c.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including 
but not limited to reports', studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this 
application (“Supporting Documentation") and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my 
solicitors;

c) in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and 
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any 
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City's website, advertising in a 
newspaper, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third 
party request;

d) grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Supporting Documentation for 
internal use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other 
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as 

part of the City's review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is 
provided with the City’s required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

g) appoint and authorize BortolUSSi Surverying (please print 
name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not 
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals 
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by 
the agent on my/our behalf.
Dated this day of r/y"   20  

yi /O— ) / DocuSign/d by: / DocuSigned by:

  /' ' J \ 798F13EA28A04SE 3,i5ua8Fz:6zi>dHuu...

(witness) / signature of Owner(s) or Signing Officer or Authorized Agent
_. ..Michael McDowell Carole FrappierPrint Name:______________________ ___________________  
'I have authority to bind the Corporation



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 4 OF 4

PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

1^®' /-I J) ,a i v't-vC) f____________________________________________ (please print all names),

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as

aJ/RJ4?cioO 

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true 
and complete, and l/we make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the 
same force and effect as if made under oath.

day ofDated this ,20

Commissioner of Oaths

Christopher Bortofussi, 
a Commissioner, ect.,

sigriature of Owners) or Signing Officer or Authorized Agent 

(‘where a Corporation)

Print Name:
*1 have authority to bind the Corporation

* Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the 
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of Receipt:^ ! | Hearing Date: \gj£ Received By: P/ n f f+cn

Zoning Designation: Resubmission:  Yes ’ No

Previous File Number(s): J\j

Previous Hearing Date:

Notes:

^ocoM swy



Dube

Application for Minor 
Variance or Permission

Subject Property being PIN 73576-0041,
Parcel 46521 SEC SES,
Part Lot 10, Concession 3,
Parts 1,2, and 3 on Plan 53R-9959 subject to 
easement LT526250, Township of Neelon, 
2403 Navanod Road, Sudbury,
City of Greater Sudbury

Sketch 1, NTS A0006/2024
NDCA Date: 2024 01 23
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PLAN OF BUILDING LOCATION ON
PARTS 1,2 8 3 PLAN 53R-9959 BEING PART OF

plan 26!0
9959

NOTELEGEND

PART 2, PLAN 53R-9S59 IS 
SUBJECT TO EASEMENT No. S262S0 
tN FAVOUR OF THE REGIONAL>MUN- 
I Ct PAL ITT OF SUDBURY\

f-AN 53/t" 

A VAIN O D 
PART !5 PART

(0

LOT 10,CONCESSION 3
TOWNSHIP OF NEELON.CITY OF SUDBURY
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF SUDBURY
DISTRICT OF SUDBURY
SCALE: I INCH ’ 20 FEET.

road
;g

=^asy'^sv/.„,

sob

a SIB DENOTES l"X I" X 4B"\IONS IRON BAB
□ IB DENOTES S/8" X 5/B" X24" LONS IRON BAR 

(P) DENOTES PLAN SIR-BOSS 
<U) DENOTES MEASURED .

ALL BEARIK6S SHOWN HEREON ARE ASTRONOMIC ANO ARE DERIVED 
FROM THE EASTERLY LIMIT OF PARTS’'!, 2 8 3 ASSUMED TO BE 

H 20° IB* 2O‘*E IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAN S3R-99B9 OF 
RECORD IN THE LAND REGISTRY OFFICE AT SUDBURY.

THERE ARE HO ENCROACHMENTS OF oTHER BUILOiNGS-UPON 
PARTS li,.?,;AN<D .3 !,.,PLAN. 53LR-9959.>:■

note.
THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT

VALID UNLESS SEALED,

D. S. DORLAND LTD., 
290 LARCH STREET _______
SUDBURY, ONTARIO. 28G8 1 jK

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I CERTIFY. THAT
THE FIELD SURVEY REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAN WAS COMPLETED 
ON SEPT. S, 1983.

SEPTEMBER 13,1983

D.S.DORLAND
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR



OSudKfy
wwiv.greateraudbury.ca

Box 5000, Station W, 200 Brady Street
Sudbury ON P3A 5P3
Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346
Fax (705) 673-2200

Office Use Only 
2024.01.01 .

S.P.P. AREA 
YES NO /

City of Greater Sudbury ndca reg. area 
APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE YES No -

APPLICATION FEE: $1,360.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $409.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee) 
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 c.P.13. Any 
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development 
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 information and material 
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be 
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED, IF NECESSARY.

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45 
of the Planning Act R.S.0.1990, c.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Qwner(s): Kimberly Dean, Donald Dean_____________ Email: 
Mailing Address: 6179 Lohi Lake Rd__________________________Home

Busin
City: Sudbury postal C°de: P3G 1L3 Fax Phone:

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is 
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Name of Agent: (IH "tX S ('A Email: 

Mailing Address: Home P

6179 Lohi Lake Rd Business Phone:
City: Postal Gode: Fax Phone:
Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars 
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be 
notified of this application).

Name: Desjardins
Mailing Address: 40 Elm st, Suite 166
City: Sudbury Postal Code; psc 1S8

4) Current Official Plan designation: ^(JLfBA Current Zoning By-law designation: R1-1

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form). Measurements must 
be in metric.

Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference

Garage Q. ) 5'm n.'D WA +2.5m (7.5m height)

b) Is there an eave encroachment?  Yes 8 No If ‘Yes', size of eaves: (m)

c) Description of Proposal:

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law: ‘\'u
We purchased the house with the existing garage In 2021



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 2 OF 4

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s):______________________________________________ Township: Broder___________________________
Lot No.: 9____________Concession No.: 2___________ Parcel(s): 27859____________________________
Subdivision Plan No.:____________________ Lot:___________Reference Plan No.:_______________Part(s):__________
Municipal Address or Streets): 6179 Lohi Lake Rd

7) Date of acquisition of subject land. August 20, 2021

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage 45 (m) Depth 86.87 (m) Area 3909.15 (m2) Width of Street 44.7 (m)

Particulars of all buildings: Existing
Ground Floor Area: See attached (m^)

Proposed
/ 2.(m )

Gross Floor Area: (m*) (m‘)
No. of storeys:
Width: (m) (m)
Length: (m) (m)
Height: (m) (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front
lot lines).
Front:
Rear:
Side:

Existing Proposed

See attached drawing_______
(m) (m)
(m) (m)

Side: (m) (m)

11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm 
drainage are available?

Municipally owned & operated piped water system
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system 
Lake
Individual Well
Communal Well
Individual Septic System
Communal Septic System
Pit Privy
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales

What type of access to the land?

D Provincial Highway 
 Municipal Road

Maintained Yearly 
 Maintained Seasonal 
 Right-of-way

& Water O
 If access is by water only, provide parking
 and docking facilities to be used.

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.
House & old garage: roughly 1967. Garage: 2007-2000? Unknown. The rest: unknown

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): Residence Length of time:~i967 . present

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Same as #13 j/ or, 

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? one

16) if this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized?  Yes tS^lo

If “yes”, how many? 

17) Existing uses of abutting properties: permanent residences



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 3 OF 4

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor 
variance/permission?  Yes H-No

If “yes”, indicate the application number(s): 
or, describe briefly, __________________________________________________________________________________

19) Is the property the subject of a current application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.0.1990C.P.13? OYes fi/No

If “yes", indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.0.1990, c.P.13, or its predecessors?  Yes B'No

If ‘Yes’, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located with ip an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
 Yes HMo

If "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Source Protection Plan. 

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

i/we, Kimberly Dean and Donald Dean(pIease print al, 
names), the registered owner(s) of the property described as 6179 Lohl Lake Road  

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including 
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this 
application (“Supporting Documentation”) and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my 
solicitors;

c) in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and 
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any 
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City’s website, advertising in a 
newspaper, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third 
party request;

d) grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Supporting Documentation for 
internal use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other 
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as 

part of the City’s review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is 
provided with the City’s required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

g) appoint and authorize KimbSliy Doan __ _ (please print
name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not 
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals 
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by 
the agent on my/our behalf.

davof January

AW-

(witness) signature of Owner(s) or Signing Officer of Authorized Agent

Print Name:Donald Dsan
*l have authority to bind the Corporation

Dated this 
20 24



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 4 OF 4

PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

l/We, Kimberly Dean and Donald Dean(please print an names), 

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as 6179 Lohi Lake Road

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true 
and complete, and l/we make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the 
same force and effect as if made under oath.

Dated this day of .3AHU.ft ,20 5JM-

signature of Owners) or Signing Officer or Authorized Agent 
(‘where a Corporation)

Print Name: kjmb-erlu bean_______________

‘I have authority to bind the Corporation

* Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the 
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

ppocaiaosuf-



Particulars of all buildings

House Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 113 m2 113 m2
Gross Floor Area: 113 m2 193 m2
No. of stories: 1 2
Width: 13.4 m 13.4 m
Length: 8.8 m 8.8 m
Height: 4.4 m 7.1 m

Garage Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 74 m2 no change
Gross Floor Area: iH ^m2
No. of stories: 2
Width: 8.6 m
Length: 8.6 m
Height: 7.5 m

Old Garage Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 8.5 m2 no change
Gross Floor Area: 8.5 m2
No. of stories: 1
Width: 5.5 m
Length: 7 m
Height: 3.3 m

Shed 1 Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 10.8 m2 no change
Gross Floor Area: 10.8 m2
No. of stories: 1
Width: 3.6 m
Length: 3 m
Height: 2.4 m

Shed 2 Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 13 m2 no change
Gross Floor Area: 13 m2
No. of stories: 1
Width: 3.6 m
Length: 3.6 m
Height: 3 m

Woodshed Existing Proposed
Ground Floor Area: 6.4 m2
Gross Floor Area: 6.4 m2
No. of stories: 1
Width: 2 m
Length: 3.2 m
Height: 3 m



\ Location of all buildings

j House Existing Proposed
; Front 61.03 m no change
\ Rear 17.04 m
iSide 28.8 m
Side 2.72 m

Garage Existing Proposed
Front 56.08 m no change
Rear 33.4 m
Side 34.2 m
Side 2.2 m

Old Garage Existing Proposed
j Front 71.07 m no change
i Rear 8.8 m
i Side 14.3 m
^Side 25.2 m

Shed 1 Existing Proposed
i Front 38.5 m no change
iRear 44.77 m
: Side. 1.1 m
;Side 40.7 m

Shed 2 Existing Proposed
Front 24.4 m no change
Rear 35.6 m
Side 58.87 m
Side 5.8 m

Woodshed Existing Proposed
Front 29.9 m no change
Rear 54.97 m
Side 0.3 m
Side 41.5 m
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City of Greater Sudbury

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

^SudKtfy
wW/grrate'rsuabUry.’aj J

Box 5000, Station W, 200 Brady Street
Sudbury ON P3A 5P3
Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346
Fax (705) 673-2200

Office Use Only 
2024.01.01

A
S.P.P. AREA

YES

NDCA REG. AREA
YES NO <

APPLICATION FEE: $1,360.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $409.00 (includes $320.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 c.P.13. Any 
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development 
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 information and material 
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be 
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED, IF NECESSARY.

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45 
of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Owner(s):2439088 Ontario Inc. c/o Andrea DeMarco Email:
Mailing Address: 378 Whittaker St. Home

Busin
^Sudbury Postal Code:psc 3X9 Fax P

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is 
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

Name of Agent: Geoff McCausland Emai
Mailing Address: -j 28 Pine Street Unit #300 Hom
80 Brodie Avenue, City of Greater Sudbury Busin
^Sudbury Postal code:p3C 1X3 Fax Phone:

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars 
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be 
notified of this application).

Name:Northern Credit Union Limited
Mailing Address: 280 McNaab Street
City: Sault Ste, Marie Postal Code: pgB 1Y6

4) Current Official Plan designation: Mixed-Use Commercia Current Zoning By-law designation: C2(102)

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form). Measurements must 
be in metric.

b) Is there an eave encroachment? o Yes • No If 'Yes', size of eaves: (m)

Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference

Permit more residential units 2010-100Z 19 + 1
(Ca /I

c) Description of Proposal:

Current C2(102) zoning permits 18 apts & limited commercial uses. Minor variance to increase
# of apts permitted from 18 to 19 (a 5.56% increase) & provide flexibility to respond to market.

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:

Limited to 18 apartments AND commercial, but seeking to convert vacant commercial unit.
This change will not impact other zoning standards and will reduce net min, parking reguired.



lAPPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 2 OF 4

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): 735861414____________________________ Township: McKim___________________________
Lot No.:________________ Concession No.:_______________ Parcel(s):_________________________________________
Subdivision Plan No,:29SB______________ Lot:80-84 Reference Plan No.:53R20253 Part(s): 1_________
Municipal Address or street(s):80 Brodie Avenue, City of Greater Sudbury

7) Date of acquisition of subject land. Feb.27 2020

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage 33.5 (m) Depth 57 (m) Area 1921 (m2) Width of Street 20 (m)

9) Particulars of all buildings: Existing
Ground Floor Area: _

472.5____ _
(m2)

472.5

Proposed
(m2)

Gross Floor Area: 1418 (m‘) 1418 (nF)
No. of storeys: 3 3
Width: 26 (m) 26 (m) X

Length: 19 (m) 19 (m)
Height: 10.5 (m) 10.5 (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front
lot lines). Existing
Front: 19.26 (m)

Proposed
19.26 (m)

Rear: ^26 (m) 19.26 (m)

Side: 2.64 (m) 2.64 (m)
Side: 4.69 (m) 4.69 (m)

11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?
drainage are available?

Municipally owned & operated piped water system Provincial Highway o
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system Municipal Road
Lake o Maintained Yearly
Individual Well o Maintained Seasonal o
Communal Well o Right-of-way o
Individual Septic System o Water o
Communal Septic System o If access is by water only, provide parking
Pit Privy o and docking facilities to be used.
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales ■ e>

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.

43 years______________________________________________________________ _ ____________

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): Mixed-Use Commercial/Residential Length of time^g years

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Same as #13 j or, 

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? g

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized? o Yes B No

If “yes”, how many? 

17) Existing uses of abutting properties:s.citv park|and| E-R2-2 Residemntial, W-R2-2, N-R2-2 & C1

ficooWf



[APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE  PAGE 3 OF 4

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor 
variance/permission? o Yes • No

If “yes'', indicate the application number(s): 
or, describe briefly, 

19) Is the property the subject of a current application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.0.1990 c.P.13? o Yes • No

If "yes", indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.0.1990, c.P.13, or its predecessors? o Yes • No

If ‘Yes', indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
o Yes • No

If "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Source Protection Plan. 

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT
|/Wej Andrea DeMarco & Greg Stitt (2439088 Ontario Inc.)

names), the registered owner(s) of the property described as 80 Brodie Avenue, Sudbury, ON

in the City of Greater Sudbury: :

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including 
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this 
application ("Supporting Documentation") and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my 
solicitors;

c) in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and 
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any 
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City’s website, advertising in a 
newspaper, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third 
party request;

d) grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Supporting Documentation for 
internal use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other 
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as 

part of the City’s review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is 
provided with the City’s required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

g) appoint and authorize Geoff McCausland (please print 
name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not 
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals 
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by 
the agent on my/our behalf.

Dated this 22nd _ day of January , 20 24

signature oTOwnfer(s) or Signing Officer or Authorized Agent

Print Name:Arldrea DeMarco
*l have authority to bind the Corporation ftooo'S/^^
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PART B: OWNER Qg AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

l/We’ ___________  (please print all names),

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as g0 Brodie Avenue

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true 
and complete, and l/we make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the 
same force and effect as if made under oath.

Dated this day of

Print Name:

signature-fif Owndr(s) or Sigfiing OfficeHsF'^utneffieifcAgenU^^ 1 
(‘where a Corporation)

*1 have authority to bind the Corporation

* Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the 
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of ReceiptxJ&r) Hearing Date: 'ffjy Received By:

Zoning Designation:Resubmission: o Yes ^No

Previous File Number(s):
Previous Hearing Date:

Notes:
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f I* Greater {GrandGJ Sudbury
■www.greatersudbuty.ca ✓

Box 5000, Station 'A1, 200 Brady Street
Sudbury ON P3A 5P3
Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346
Fax (705) 673-2200

City of Greater Sudbury

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

e&viseu
Office Use Only 

2023.01.01

A OIdQI Mt
S.P.P. AREA ~

YES NO

NDCA REG. AREA 
YES / NO

APPLICATION FEE: $1,180.00 (includes $280.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $357.00 (includes $280.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 c.P.13. Any 
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development 
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990 information and material 
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be 
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED, IF NECESSARY.

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45 
of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Qwner(s):Fje|d and Andria Field _______ Email: __
Mailing Address: pp Box 326_______________________________ Home 
83 Simon Lake Road____________________________________ Business Phone:_____________________
W Naughton Postal Code: ppM 2M0 Fax phone:

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is 
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Name of Agent: Adam Field Ema'l:
Mailing Address: 5q0 Kjnq street North Suite 500-MA P.O. Box 16l H°me Ph°ne:
83 Simon Lake Road, Naughton Business Phone:
City: Postal Code: ~ Fax Phone:
Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars 
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be 
notified of this application).

Name: Manulife Bank
Mailing Address: 500 Kjng Street North Suite SQQ-MA P.O. Box 1602 STN
City: Waterloo Postal Code: N2J 4C6

4) Current Official Plan designation: Living Area 1 Current Zoning By-law designation: R1-5

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form). Measurements must 
be in metric.

Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference

see attached table

b) Is there an eave encroachment? Q Yes  No If ‘Yes’, size of eaves: q gggg (m)

c) Description of Proposal:
An addition to the existing house that will be closer to the lake by 3.048m than the existing backside of the house. The addition will be 2 stories In height and the plans have a 

proposal to be at 1.22m from the lot line on the east side of the house.

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:
size of the addition Is set and any smaller will create unusable space and then can't be built.



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE PAGE 2 OF 4

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): Township: Graham
Lot No.: 28481 Concession No.: 3 Parcel(s):
Subdivision Plan No.: Lot: Reference Plan No.: Part(s):
Municipal Address or street(s): 83 Simon Lake Road, Naughton

7) Date of acquisition of subject land, July 2022

8) Dimensions of land affected.

2 
Frontage 31,62 (m) Depth 60,96 (m) Area 1927.56 (m ) Width of Street 6.52 (m)

9) Particulars of all buildings:
Ground Floor Area:

Existing

see attached table 9)
(m2)

Proposed 

see attached table 9)_____
(m2)

Gross Floor Area: (nT) (m‘)
No. of storeys:
Width: (m) (m)
Length: (m) (m)
Height: (m) (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front
lot lines). 
Front:

Existing 

see attached table 10) (m)
Proposed 

see attached table 10) (m)
Rear: (m) (m)
Side: (m) (m)
Side: (m) (m)

What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm 
drainage are available?

What type of access to the land?

Municipally owned & operated piped water system 0 Provincial Highway
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system B Municipal Road
Lake Maintained Yearly H
Individual Well Maintained Seasonal
Communal Well Right-of-way
Individual Septic System Water
Communal Septic System If access is by water only, provide pari
Pit Privy and docking facilities to be used.
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.
house - 1986, garage 1994, gazeebo - 2023,

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): Residential Length of time: 37 years

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Same as #13 Q or, 

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? 4

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized?  Yes fl No

If "yes", how many?

17) Existing uses of abutting properties: residenlla, pfopert|es _________________________________________



Iapplication for minor variance PAGE 3 OF 41

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor 
variance/permission?  Yes Q No

If "yes”, indicate the application number(s):
or, describe briefly,

19) Is the property the subject of a cuirent application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0.1990c.P.i3? □ Yes Q No

If''yes”, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdivision under Section .51 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.0.1990, c.P.13, orits predecessors? EJYes B No

If'Yes', indicate application number(s) and status of applicationjs):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
 Yes BNo

if "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Source Protection Plan. 

(please print all

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT
l/We Adam Field and Andria Field

names), the registered owner(s) of the property described as 83 Simon Lake Road, Naughton 

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and. documents, including 
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this 
application (“Supporting Documentation") and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my ■ 
solicitors;

c) in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and 
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any 
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City's website, advertising in a 
newspaper, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third parly upon third 
party request;

d) grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and'Supporting Documentation for 
internal use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other 
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as 

part of the City's review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal, hearing unless the City is 
provided with the City's required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

ngnature of Owner(s) orjSigning Officer or Adthonzed Agent

Print Name:_y

’I have authority to bind the Corporation

g) appoint and authorize  (please print 
name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not 
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals 
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by 
the agent on my/our behalf.
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PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

l/We, Adam and Andria Field (please print all names),

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as §3 simbn Lake Road 

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true 
and complete, and l/we make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the 
same force and effect as if made under oath.

Dated this day of

Commis'sionef of oaths

Karen BizaMm PigeauXCommissionerfor taking 
Affidavits ui and fq e Courts of Ontario, while within 

 

the TerriwnaUHffrict of Sudbury and while appointed 
85 a Depuy-filerkfor the City of Greater Sudbury.

Print Name: 
‘I have authori

* Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the 
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of Receipt: /ki^'^/^Hearing Date:/|(|^-'S^^3 Received By:^Z

Zoning Designation: Resubmission: d'Yes f^No

Previous File Number(s): kplflbO

Previous Hearing Date:

SesixbrYiifrea: Sept
1 /

-

It-r J

AotQJlMlS



Table Section 5)

Section Variance to
By-Law 
Requirement Proposed Difference

Table 6.2 Distance from Lot Line- Addition 1.828 1.22 0.608

(•AOX03J3-O33



Table 9)
Particulars of all builidings Exisitng Proposed

Ex. House Gazeebo Garage House+Addition
Ground Floor Area 102.19 28.9 53.064 154.22
Gross Floor Area 102.19 28.9 53.064 206.24
No. of Stories 1 1 1 2
Width 7.62 3.66 6.7 10.67
Length 13.41 7.92 7.92 18.29
Height 5.49 3.96 4.57 6.858

AO/l05ia0b8



Table 10)

Building Location Exisitng Proposed

Ex. House Gazeebo Garage Addition Front Porch

Front 7.74 48.46 6.096 7.74 6.63

Rear 40.54 7.62 45.72 37.49 54.86

Side 6.197 3.05 2.4 1.22 23.26

Side 2.438 25.903 23.51 2.4 7.99

ftoxo&iaoa-s



Application for Minor 
Variance or Permission

Subject Property PIN 73381-0546,
Parcel 28481 SEC SWS, Part Lot 1, Concession 3, 
Part3, Plan 53R-10947 and Part 2, Plan 53R-12572, 
Township of Graham, 83 Simon Lake Drive, Naughton, 
City of Greater Sudbury

Sketch 1, NTS A0102/2023
NDCA Date: 2023 08 14
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REPRESENTED BY THIS. PLAN WAS 
COMPLETED ON TNE-.V.^DAY OP OCTOBER

NOVEMBER J3

BUILDING LOCATION SURVEY OF 
PARTS - PLAN\53R- 10947 
BEING PART OF iLOT I-CONCESSION 3 
TOWNSHIP OF i GRAHAM 
TOWN OF WALDEN
REGIONAL MUNICIPAL TTY OF SUDBURY 
DISTRICT OF SUDBURY.
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IN THE LAND REGISTRY OFFICE AT SUDBURY.
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FRAMED CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
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CONCRETE NOTES:

PRE-ENG ROOF TRUSS REQUIREMENT;

BEAM FASTENINO CHART

CEIVHD

BEAM NAILING DETAIL
cesIWS.
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ADAM FIELD

HOUSE ADDITION
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GENERAL NOTES
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Ml ALL CASES ADO ADOHICMAL ROW IF 
SIIIKERIIAHSARE USED.
IF OCAH10 SIDE UTAOCO [tt JOIST FRAMIHS 
IM1D MEMO tit RATHER TH ATI SEARIHO OU 
TOP) MAIL PAWtRn IS flEOUlREO Oil BOTH 
SIDES OF BEAM

ALL CONCRETE MATERIALS, WORK, DESIGN, AND TESTING SHALL CONFORM WITH 
CSA A23.1/2/3 (LATEST EC1TI0NSJ.
FORMWORK SHALL BE TIGHT, STRONG, LEVEL. ANO BRACED ACCORDINGLY TO 
MAINTAIN SHAPE AND POSITION THROUGHOUT THE POUR. ONLY NEW MATERIAL 
SHALL BE UnUZEO FOR FORMWORK.
THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 32 MPa AT 28 DAYS WITH AN 
EXPOSURE CLASS C-1 (CSA A23.T). AMD AIR CONTENT BETWEEN 5% TO 8%. A SLUMP 
OF 3* (-»/- 3/4') IS TO BE ACHIEVED WITH A MAX AGGREGATE SIZE. CRUSHED STONE 
OF 316'. A TRUCK DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE OFIS'C TO 25'C IS REQUIRED. A CLASS 
A FLOOR ANISH (CSA A23.1) SHALL BE APPLIED WHERE REQUIRED.
ALL 1OM BARS SHALL BE SPUCED WITH A MINIMUM OVERLAP OF IS*. ALL ISM GARS 
SHALL BE SPLICED WITH A MINIMUM OVERLAP OF ZT. LAP SPLICE TO EQUAL CLASS 
B TENSION LAP PER CSA-A233.
DEFORMED BARS OF NEW BILLET STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA G30.19 
GRADE 400R.
WET CURE SLAB FOR A MIN OF 7 DAYS.

THIS OMWIC WAS txaiHECRCD AHO FHPMCD Rtfl THt tXCLUCrrt Utt CF FXt OJWt 
CO lUMta TUB KSlCtl IS DC PflOPtfllT OF THE 
OF WE tlAMCD tUEMI DR OMER PARTt/PARTtES FOUNJW 
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1WS DRAW3IC OH THE EKClUtOtltlC WCFR COHMIltO HtREfll 15 WE RECPOtlSBIUTT CF 
SUCH THtflO PARTF. WE EUCftlEER ACCEPTS '10 R tSPOt I3181UTIE6 FCA MIUCte. IF Attr. 
SUFFERED CT AW TKIRO PARTY AS A RESULT OF THttR ItUEAL VBt OF THIS INFORFUTIOH.

WCVP30H WALL SOARD
G Ml POLVtlHYUtit VAPOUR BARKER
ZA CIUOS OIG* C/C WITtl R-24 CATT INSULATION

ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE No. 1/2 SPF UNO.
JOISTS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1-1/2’ END BEARING, BEAMS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 3-1/2’ ENO BEARING.
DOUBLE STUDS TO BEAT ALL OPENINGS. DOUBLE RIM JOISTS WHICH SUPPORT LINTELS IN EXT WALLS, 
ANO DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE BETWEEN S’-IF AND Iff'S". 
DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEADER JOIST LENGTH IS BETWEEN 2-T AND S'-?’.
DOUBLE JOISTS TO BE PLACED UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS.
BEAMS TO BE PLACED UNDER LOAD BEARING WALLS WHEN WALL IS PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS.
BEAM MAY 8E A MAX 24’ FROM A LOAD BEARING WALL WHEN THAT WALL IS PERPENDICULAR TD FLOOR 
JOISTS.
METAL HANGERS TO BE USED FOR JOISTS AND BEAMS WHEN THEY ARE FRAMING INTO THE SIDE OF 
BEAMS. TRIMMERS AND HEADERS.
WALLS REQUIRE BLOCKING AT THEIR MIQSPAN. STAGGER BLOCKING UP AND DOWN TD PERMIT OPTIMAL 
NAILING.
BUILT-UP BEAMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER DBC REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO DBC CL B.23.8 FOR 
REFERENCE.

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBIUTYTO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE WATER 
CONTRDL/DE-WATERING METHODS ON THE WORKSITE AS REQUIRED DURING THE 
PROJECT.
CONTACT ENGINEER ONCE REBAR/REINFORCEMENT AND FORMS ARE IN PLACE FOR FINAL 
INSPECTION PRIOR TD PLACING CONCRETE.
FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS REGARDING ANCHORAGE OF STRUCTURE TO FOUNDATION REFER 
TO CLAUSE 9.23.6 OF THE ONTARIO BUILDINO CODE. OWNER SHALL CONSIDER J-BDLTS, 
POST INSTALLED ANCHORS, OR MUDSILL ANCHORS FDR ANCHORING SILL PLATE TO 
CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TD ASTM F1554 GRADE A36 DR BETTER. 
CONSTRUCTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL PROPER LOCATES ARE PERFORMED PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.
CO-ORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OWNER, AND SHOULD ANY SUBSTITUTIONS BE REQUIRED 
CONSULT ANO SEEK APPROVAL IN WRITING FROM OWNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK.
MIN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF IDOkPa (TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER/DTHERS] 
IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/BUILDER TO RENDER THE SERVICES OF A 
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AS REQUIRED TO SATISFY THE SOIL ANO DRAINAGE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS DRAWING, AND/OR TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL 
BUILDING OFFICIALS. THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHAH ALSO PROVIDE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE FILLAND SOIL SHOWN IN THIS DRAWING BASED ON THEIR 
INVESTIGATION.
A SOILS CONSULTANT SHALL APPROVE ON SITE THE ASSIGNED SAFE NET BEARING 
PRESSURE TOR EACH FOOTING. IF THE SAFE NET BEARING PRESSURE FOR DESIGN IS NOT 
APPROVED, THE FOUNDATION DETAILS WILL BE ADJUSTED BY THE ENGINEER ACCORDING 
TO SITE CDNOrtlONS.
SPECIRED INSULATION TO BE APPROVED BY QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS.
IF SOIL SOFTENING OCCURS BEFORE CONCRETE FOOTING CAN BE POURED, OR AS 
REQUIRED BY THE SOILS REPORT. CONSTRUCT FOOTINGS ON A LEVEL 2" THICK SKIM SLAE 
OF 2DD0psl MINIMUM 26 DAY STRENGTH. PLACE IMMEDIATELY AFTER COMPLETION OF 
EXCAVATION.
LOCATE FOOTING ELEVATIONS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE BURIED ELECTRICAL OR 
MECHANICAL SERVICES ANO PROTECT EXISTING AND ADJACENT FOOTINGS FROM BEING 
UNDERMINED ANO OVERLOADED BY LIMITING THE SLOPE OF THE LINE BETWEEN THE 
ADJACENT FOOTING ELEVATIONS TO A 7 IN 10 MAXIMUM SLOPE WITH A MAXIMUM RISE OF 
2’-0’.
USE EXCAVATED MATERIALS AS BACKFILL ONLY AS APPROVED BY SOILS CONSULTANT. 
PROTECT ALL STRUCTORAL STEEL EXPOSED TO EARTH WITH AT LEAST? OF CONCRETE 
COVER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.
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ANY REFERENCE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. 7 
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND FABRICATION.
ALL WORK. FABRICATION. ANO CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DBC ANO APPLICABLE
CSA STANDARDS. WHERE THE DRAWING DEVIATES FROM THE DBC ANO APPLICABLE STANDARDS, THE MORE g. 
STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN. ALL SPECIFIED ANO PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION 3
IF ANY MODIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED WHICH DO NOT FOLLOW THE DRAWING INSTRUCTIONS CONTACT ‘ 
ENGINEER FDR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THESE CHANGES.
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ARE NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS DRAWING. PROPER ESA. INSPECTIONS ARE TO
BE COMPLETED. AND ALL WORK TO COMPLY WfTH OS.C. (LATEST EDITION), 4.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ELECTRIC SMOKE AND CO DETECTOR W/VISUAL COMPONENT.
ATTIC ACCESS HATCH SHALL BE PROVIDED, HATCH SHALL BE 2O'x28’ WITH WEATHER STRIPPING G BACKED 5. 
WITH R31 INSULATION.
ANY WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR THE GROUND SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. AU TIMBER SHALL 
BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA SPECIFICATION OBO-M ’WOOD PRESERVATION-, AS r,
PER CATEGORY UC3.1 REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIES ANO PRESERVATION TYPE. SHOULD UNTREATED WOOD 
BE USED, THE WOOD SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE SY A 2 MIL POLYETHYLENE FILM, #50 DR 
OTHER OAMPROOORNG MATERIAL.
CLEAN & MAKE GOOD ALL TRADES TO MATCH NEW ANO EXISTING FINISHES, INCLUDING ANY DAMAGE
CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION.
SHOULD AT ANY TIME ANY DETAILS CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DRAWING PACKAGE ARE NOT UNDERSTOOD
FULLY. CONTACT ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE ANO/OR CLARIFICATION. 7
IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OFTHE OWNER/BUILDER TO CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR INSPECTION ANO 
TD NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WHEN THE PROJECT IS READY FOR INSPECT1ON(S) PRIOR TO COMPLETION.
CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFACIAL FOR THE APPROPRIATE INSPECTION INTERVALS TO SUIT THE 
CONSTRUCTION. 0

TO BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.
CONNECTIONS TO BE DESIGNED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
BRACING REQUIREMENTS TO SUIT APPLICABLE LOADING AND DESIGNED BY TRUSS ENGINEER.
TRUSS PACKAGE TO BE SHARED WITH, AND APPROVED BY, SHIELD CONSULTING ENGINEERS LTD PRIOR 
TO CONSTRUCTION.
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FOR GENERAL NOTES S SCHEDULES. SEE DRAWING 2243-A2
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FOR GENERAL NOTES & SCHEDULES, SEE DRAWING 2243-A4
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HVAC PLAN VIEW - ADDITION LEVEL 1
BASEMENT \

HVAC PLAN VIEW - ADDITION LEVEL 2 
■MAIN FLOOR

nvxc NOTES:
1. UMHROOH EXUMBTS TO DtOCHMlGC
OUTDOORS
2. HVAC EQUirilENT SitRU. BE INSTALLED WITH 
NECESSART CLEARANCES FDR GAS FIRED EOUIPMEIIT AHO 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH HANUrACTORER'S INSTRUCTIONS
3. ALL HATERTALS, FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL 
DE COHBLIAHT WITH APPLICABLE CODBS, STANDARDS, AND 
REGULATIONS

HVAC PLAN VIEW - ADDITION LEVEL 3 
SECOND FLOOR
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